TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 01/04/2010 900151129

f 12

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Release of security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerty	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		12/31/2009	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Neme:	Discrete Wireless, Inc.
Street Address:	1327 Northmeadow Parkway, Suite 150
City:	Roswell
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postel Code:	30076-3861
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3621536	YOUR FLEET IS ONE CLICK AWAY, 24 HOURS A DAY
Registration Number:	3621535	LOCATION IS JUST THE BEGINNING
Registration Number:	3621534	LOCATION IS JUST THE BEGINNING
Registration Number:	3621533	DISCRETE WIRELESS
Registration Number:	2689917	MARCUS
Registration Number:	2676766	
Serial Number:	77359490	MARCUS 3G

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful,

Phone:

312-862-6371

Email:

renee.prescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name:

Renee Prescan

Address Line 1:

300 North LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60854	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12626-19 RMP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescen
Signature:	/Renee M. Prescan/
Date:	01/04/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=DWI Trademark Release#page source=DWI Trademark Release#page: source=DWI Trademark Release#page:	2.ur

USPTO

1/5/2010 7:10:12 PM PAGE

3/007 Fax Server

TO: RENEE PRESCAN COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

01/04/2010 900151129

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Release of security interests recorded at Reels/Frames 3371/0233, 3885/0513,

and 4085/0892

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		12/31/2009	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

City: Roswe	Northmeadow Parkway, Suite 150
	ell
Dt-1-10	
State/Country: GEOR	RGIA
Postal Code: 30076	-3861
	ORATION: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3821536	YOUR FLEET IS ONE CLICK AWAY, 24 HOURS A DAY
Registration Number:	3621535	LOCATION IS JUST THE BEGINNING
Registration Number:	3621534	LOCATION IS JUST THE BEGINNING
Registration Number:	3621533	DISCRETE WIRELESS
Registration Number:	2889917	MARCUS
Registration Number:	2676766	
Serial Number:	77359490	MARCUS 3G

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(312)882-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

312-862-6371

Email:

renee.prescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name:

Renee Prescen

Address Line 1:

300 North LaSalle Street

01/08/2010 11:23 FAX 312 862 2200 KIRKLAND & ELLIS

☑ 006/009

USPTO

1/5/2010 7:10:12 PM PAGE 4/007 Fax Server

TO: RENEE PRESCAN COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLII	-
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12626-19 RMP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan
Signature:	/Renee M. Prescan/
Dale:	D1/04/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=DWI Trademark Release#page1.tif source=DWI Trademark Release#page2.tif eource=DWI Trademark Release#page3.tif	

USPTO

1/5/2010 7:10:12 PM PAGE 5/007 Fax Server

TO: RENEE PRESCAN COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of December 31, 2009, is provided by the undersigned, Silicon Valley Bank, a California corporation with offices at 2400 Hanover Street, Palo Alto, California 94304 (the "Bank"), in connection with that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated August 15, 2006 by and between the Bank and Discrete Wireless, Inc., a Georgia corporation with offices at 1327 Northmeadow Parkway, Suite 150, Roswell, Georgia 30076-3861 (the "Company"), as amended (the "Loan and Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Bank and the Company entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "P Security Agreement"), dated August 15, 2006, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between the Bank and the Company.

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on: (i) August 15, 2006, at Reel 3371, Frame 0233; (ii) November 10, 2008, at Reel 3885, Frame 0513; and (iii) October 23, 2009 at Reel 4085, Frame 0892.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the IP Security Agreement, the Company granted to the Bank a continuing security interest in and to all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the trademarks and service mark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of the Company connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, owned by the Company, including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, together with all goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Company has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Bank under the IP Security Agreement and the Loan and Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Bank has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (under the IP Security Agreement and the Loan and Security Agreement) as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and the Loan and Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests in, to and under and first priority liens on all of the Trademarks (under the IP Security Agreement), and the Bank hereby assigns and transfers to the Company all of the Bank's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (under the IP Security Agreement and the Loan and Security Agreement), effective as of the date set forth above.

6784526.1

USPTO

1/5/2010 7:10:12 PM PA

PAGE

6/007

Fax Server

TO: RENEE PRESCAN COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

The Bank represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and suthority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest (under the IP Security Agreement and the Loan and Security Agreement) it has against the Trademarks; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest (under the IP Security Agreement and the Loan and Security Agreement) with respect to trademark, service mark rights, registrations, or application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

The Bank shall take all further actions, and provide to the Company, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Company to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be executed on its behalf as of the date set forth above.

SILICON YALDEY BANK

By:

Name: Thon

Title: Wes President

8784526.I

01/08/2010 11:24 FAX 312 862 2200

KIRKLAND & ELLIS

☑ 009/009

USPTO

1/5/2010 7:10:12 PM PAGE 7/007 Fax Server

TO: RENEE PRESCAN COMPANY: 300 NORTH LASALLE STREET

SCHEDULE A

Serial Number	Registration Number	<u>Mark</u>	Assignment Recorded at <u>Reel/Frame</u>
77/35909	3621536	Your Fleet is One Click Away, 24 Hours a Day	3885/0513
77/359497	3621535	Location is Just the Beginning	3885/0513
77/359492	3621534	Location is Just the Beginning	4085/0892
77/359479	3621533	Discrete Wireless and DESIGN	3885/0513
76/194293	2689917	Marcus	3371/0233
76/144381	2678766	Discrete Wireless Service Mark	3371/0233
77/359490	3621533	Marcus 3G	3885/0513

£714526.†

TRADEMARK REEL: 004128 FRAME: 0390

RECORDED: 01/04/2010